



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(NI) 17/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1554/2024**

ANU MEHTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. M. Gautam, Advocate

versus

ANJU ARORA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Alok Kumar Jha, Advocate
alongwith respondent in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.01.2025

CRL.M.A. 27979/2024 (delay of 8 days)

1. By way of present application under Section 5 of Limitation Act, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 08 days in filing the present revision petition.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same stands allowed.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(NI) 17/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1554/2024

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent seeks time to file reply. Let the reply be filed within two weeks from date, with advance copy to the other side, who may file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
5. Arguments on the application for suspension of sentence could not be heard today as the learned counsel for the petitioner, who was appearing



through the video conferencing, was no audible due to network issues.

6. List for arguments on application for suspension of sentence on 27.02.2025.
7. Let Trial Court Record in digitized form be summoned, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

JANUARY 24, 2025/ns

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)