



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(NI) 17/2024**

ANU MEHTA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

ANJU ARORA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

1. *Vide* order dated 27.02.2025, the sentence of the petitioner was suspended subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the cheque amount to the respondent.

2. On the last date of hearing i.e. 03.07.2025, the following order was passed:

“1. At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, list on 04.07.2025 at 2:00 PM.

2. It is clarified that in case, the petitioner will not deposit an amount of ₹1,00,000/- in the bank account of the complainant by tomorrow positively, she will be taken into judicial custody.”

3. The matter was taken up in the morning, when the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner shall deposit the amount of Rs.1,00,000/- by today afternoon and the matter be posted after lunch.

4. The matter has been again taken up today at 4:00 PM.



5. This Court is informed that the petitioner has paid the said amount of Rs.1,00,000/- to the respondent by way of online transfer and proof of deposit of the same has been handed over in the Court today.
6. The learned counsel for respondent, who appears through video conferencing submits that the respondent has received the said amount.
7. In view of above, let the present matter be listed on 26.08.2025.
8. The petitioner is however, directed to pay remaining amount as directed in para 5 of order dated 27.02.2025, before the next date of hearing.
9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 04, 2025/ns

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)